(including grandfathering) (2) 1,191.1 50.9 23x 4.3 1,202.3 48.0 25x 4.0

Basel III basis:
Transitional measure 1,223.3 54.6 22x 4.5 1,225.8 54.0 23x 4.4
Full end point measure
  (excluding grandfathering) 1,221.0 41.0 29x 3.4 1,222.9 37.9 32x 3.1
Adjusted end point measure
  (including grandfathering) (2) 1,221.0 50.9 24x 4.2 1,222.9 48.0 25x 3.9

Notes:
(1) Tangible equity leverage ratio is total tangible equity divided by total tangible assets (after netting derivatives).
(2) Basel III adjusted Tier 1 capital includes grandfathered ineligible capital instruments.

Key point
· Both the CRR and Basel III end point leverage ratios have improved by 30 basis points to 3.4%, primarily

reflecting the increase in Common Equity Tier 1 capital base from £38 billion to £41 billion as highlighted on
pages 2 and 3.

7

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

264

Appendix 1 Capital and leverage ratios (continued)

CRR leverage estimate (continued)
30 June 2013 31 December 2012

Exposure measure

Assets/
equity basis

£bn

Pro forma
CRR

leverage
£bn

Pro
forma

Basel III
 leverage

£bn

Assets/
equity basis

£bn

Pro
forma
CRR

 leverage
£bn

Pro forma
Basel III
leverage

£bn

Cash and balances at central banks 89.6 89.6 89.6 79.3 79.3 79.3
Debt securities 138.2 138.2 138.2 157.4 157.4 157.4
Equity shares 11.4 11.4 11.4 15.2 15.2 15.2
Derivatives 373.7 373.7 373.7 441.9 441.9 441.9
Loans and advances to banks and
  customers 449.0 449.0 449.0 459.3 459.3 459.3
Reverse repurchase agreements and
  stock borrowing 99.3 99.3 99.3 104.8 104.8 104.8
Assets of disposal groups 1.3 1.3 1.3 14.0 14.0 14.0
Goodwill and intangible assets 14.0 14.0 14.0 13.5 13.5 13.5
Other assets 39.7 39.7 39.7 26.9 26.9 26.9

Total assets 1,216.2 1,216.2 1,216.2 1,312.3 1,312.3 1,312.3

Netting:
  - Derivatives (279.5) (279.5) (340.4) (340.4)
  - Securities financing transactions (SFTs) (1) (82.2) (50.7) (75.3) (52.5)
Exclude derivatives (373.7) (441.9)
Regulatory deductions and other
  adjustments (2) (14.0) (3.8) (3.8) (13.5) (14.9) (14.9)

Adjusted total tangible assets 828.5 856.9

Potential future exposure on derivatives (3) 150.1 148.5 133.1 130.9
Undrawn commitments 190.3 190.3 187.5 187.5

End point leverage exposure measure 1,191.1 1,221.0 1,202.3 1,222.9
Transitional adjustments to assets
  deducted from regulatory Tier 1 capital 2.3 2.3 2.9 2.9

Transitional leverage exposure measure 1,193.4 1,223.3 1,205.2 1,225.8

Notes:
(1) Under Basel III view, the balance sheet value is reduced for allowable netting under the Basel II framework

(excluding cross-product netting) which mainly relates to cash positions under a master netting agreement. In
the CRR calculation, the balance sheet value is replaced with the related regulatory exposure value which allows
netting of both cash positions and  related collateral of SFTs.